
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 24.06.14 

 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT STRATEGIC BOARD  

02 July 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

Chairman: Cllr. Fleming  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Brookbank 

District Councillor Members  

Cllrs: Mrs. Bosley, Davison, Grint, Hunter, Ramsay and Searles  

 

The County Councillors for the 7 County Electoral Divisions representing the Sevenoaks 

District: 

 

County Cllrs: Brazier, Chard, Mrs. Crabtree, Gough, Parry and Pearman 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the Board 

held on 13 November 2013, as a correct record.  

 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 

 Any interests not already registered.  

 

  

3. Actions from the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 

 
4. Education  (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
 

 

 Verbal update from County Councillor Gough and 

Published GCSE Results from 2013 

 

 County Cllr. Gough  

5. Community Plan  (Pages 19 - 26) 

 
Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 227335 

 End of year monitoring 2013/14 

 

  

6. Community Study  ‘To Follow’ 

 
Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 227335 

 Kent County Council (KCC) proposal to focus on 

Swanley as part of a pilot exercise to map how 

communities access services. 

 

  

7. Troubled Families  ‘To Follow’ Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 227335 



 

 

8. Libraries  

 

  

 Verbal update 

 

  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



1 
 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT STRATEGIC BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman)  

 

Cllr. Brookbank (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Brazier, Clark, Davison, Gough, Grint, Parry, Pearman, 

Ramsay  

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Searles and County Cllrs. 

Chard and Crabtree 

 

 

1. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Sevenoaks District Kent Locality Board held on 

11 September 2013, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 

record.  

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

CHANGE OF ORDER OF THE AGENDA 

 

With the Board’s agreement the Chairman brought forward Agenda Item 9 to follow after 

Agenda Item 1.  

 

3. Actions from the last meeting  

 
The Chairman, with the Board’s agreement suggested that Actions 1 and 3 be discussed 

under their respective agenda items. County Councillor Gough provided the Board with a 

presentation and a YouTube video clip to show the transitional changes of the NHS and 

how the different organisations and functions interacted.  

 

The Board thanked County Councillor Gough for the presentation and the video and 

County Councillor Gough offered to circulate a diagram specific to Kent.  

 

Action 1: County Councillor Gough to provide a diagram specific to Kent and 

circulate the Youtube video clip.  

 

4. Education  

 
County Councillor Gough updated the Board on the proposed Grammar School annex in 

Sevenoaks. There were discussions taking place regarding the commissioning plan. A 

planning application would be submitted in the next few weeks for sharing the 

Wilderness site. The decision would be made in the New Year by the Secretary of State.
[...]
to visit around 15 families. This would involve less 

intense work than the FIP worker.  

 

16 families had been identified in year one, who did not now meet the criteria as the 

children were over leaving school age. Other possible support was being investigated.  

 

There had been four payment by results so far with another 30 on track. The four 

families had been helped with limited resources. Now there were more staff it was 

expected that there would be more progress.  

 

8. Children’s Local Operational Group  

 
The Children’s Local Operational Group (CLOG) had replaced the local Children Trust 

Boards. There would be a link to the Health and Wellbeing Boards and the Dartford, 

Gravesham and Swanley Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) agreed that there would be 

three different local groups. There was a development morning held at Sevenoaks 

District Council in October 2013 with the different partners who would be involved. There 

were two key documents that the Children Local Operation Group would be using, 

‘Everyday Matters’ a Kent County Council document and the Sevenoaks District 

Community Plan. The key headings from the plans would be used for.  

 

Action 6: For a list of the partners sitting on the Children’s Local Operational Group 

to be circulated to the Board.  

 

Members questioned how the success of the CLOG would be measured. The Early 

Intervention Delivery Manager (North), KCC explained that it would be measured through 

quarterly monitoring and monitoring set outcomes to see if the targets had been 

achieved.  

 

9. Libraries  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks District Strategic Board - 13 November 2013 

4 

 

Discussions were taking place and a new model for libraries would be decided in January 

2014.  

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.40 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 13.11.13 

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 
County Councillor Gough to provide a diagram 

specific to Kent and circulate the Youtube video 

clip.  

 

The diagrams are attached to agenda item 

3. The Youtube video was circulated within 

the minutes of the Board on the 6.12.2013 

County Councillor Gough  

ACTION 2 County Councillor Gough to provide an update 

at the next meeting with regards to the 

Grammar school  

To be provided at the meeting as per 

agenda item 4.  

County Councillor Gough  

ACTION 3 
Cllr Peter Fleming to write to Nigel Baker, KCC 

Head of Integrated Youth Services, expressing 

the concerns of Members of the Board 

A letter has been written to Nigel Baker and 

was circulated to Members with the 

minutes of the Board on the 6.12.2013 

Cllr Peter Fleming 

ACTION 4 
A report on CXK’s improvement  be brought 

back to the Board at the next meeting. 

At the request of KCC this agenda item has 

been postponed.  

Director for Service and 

Improvement (KCC) 

ACTION 5 That County Wide commissioning be added to 

next agenda to feedback to KCC. 

 

At the request of KCC this agenda item has 

been postponed.  

Charlotte Shacklock 

01732 227165 

Action 6 For a list of the different partners of the 

Children’s Local Operational Group to be 

circulated to the Board.  

This was circulated to Members via email 

on the 17.01.2014 

Early Intervention 

Delivery Manager (North), 

KCC 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Department of Health

Public Health 

England
NHS England (Local Area Team)

KCC Public 

Health 

Dept.  

Clinical Commissioning Groups:

Ashford, DGS, SKC, Swale, C&C 

Thanet, West Kent
KCC

CCG Level HWBs 

Kent HWB 

PROVIDERS

Primary Care:

GPs, Dentists, 

Pharmacy, 

Opticians

Community 

Care:

KCHT

Mental 

Health:

KMPT,

SPFT

Acute Trusts:

DGH, EKHUFT, 

MFT, MTW

Patients and the Public

Health 

Watch

Borough

/City/

District 

Councils

Ambulance:

SECAmb

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

The NHS in England - Accountability and Advice  
 

 

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Sevenoaks Strategic Meeting 15 May 2013 

 

Published GCSE Results for 2013 

The national validated GCSE and Post-16 results for 2013 were published by the DfE on 

23 January. Overall the results for Kent are good, and are mostly improving and above 

the national averages on most measures. 

 

The results at Key Stage 4 show Kent’s performance at 5 or more GCSE A*-C grades 

including English and maths improved to 63%, compared to 61% in 2012. This is 4% 

above the national figure of 59%, which dropped slightly in 2013. 

 

Underlying this, 70.5% of young people achieved an English or maths qualification at C 

grade or above, but not both.  

 

Kent is ranked third within our statistical neighbours group, where the average is 61% 

for grades at 5 A*-C with English and maths. Kent’s ranked position nationally is 47 out 

of 150 local authority areas, which is the same position as 2012. The highest 

performing local authority achieved 71% for 5 or more A*-C grades with English and 

maths. 

 

Performance in English A*-C grades was 71%, which is 5% above the national average, 

and in maths performance was 71% which is in line with the national average. In 

Science performance in A*-C grades was better, at 75%, which is just above the 

national average.  

 

Expected rates of progress at Key Stage 4 (three levels of progress between Key Stages 

2 and 4) also improved this year, by 4% in English to 73%, and by 1% in maths to 72%. 

Both these figures are above the national averages of 70% in English and 71% in 

mathematics. 

 

Kent’s performance at 5 or more A*-C grades overall remained the same as 2012, at 

86% compared to the national average at 82%. Performance at 5 or more A*-G grades 

was 2% above the national average, at 96% compared to the national average of 

94%.  This i
[...]
h issues, vehicle crime, 

domestic abuse and road safety.  

 

A full copy of the Community Safety Partnership’s Annual 

Report is available on the Members’ portal or from Officers 

(Kelly.webb@sevenoaks.gov.uk) 

 

Action C1 - Providing the right support at the right time.   

 

Key successes: 
• By December 2013, 511 service users had been provided with specialist 

equipment and housing adaptions, 152 service users were receiving a 

Telecare service and 73 service users received respite placements.  

• 81 Disabled Facilities Grants were approved over the period 2013/14.  

• During 2013/14 Sevenoaks District Council completed the first-stage 

survey of older persons housing and fed into strategy development. This 

will allow the Council to better plan for future provision. 

• A total of £54,590 was made available to community groups and charities 

through the District Council’s Community Grants Scheme  

 

 

Action G1 - Maintain the extent of the Green belt, 

conserve & enhance the value of our green 

spaces, particularly AONBs 

 

Key successes: 

 

• No additional dwellings or commercial units were 

allowed on appeal by the Planning Inspectorate within 

the Green Belt. 

• The High Weald AONB and Kent Downs AONB 

Management Plans were both adopted by full Council 

on 18th February 2014. These will continue to provide 

guidance to Council Officers. 

•  

Action S2 - Tackle anti-social behaviour (ASB) and environmental crimes 

 

Key successes: 
• At the end of quarter 4, Sevenoaks District had the lowest total number of ASB 

incidents in the county, with 2,146 incidents recorded 2013/14 and 254 fewer 

incidents than last year. 

• In the period 2013/14, 1 offender was successfully prosecuted for 3 fly tipping 

offences.  In addition, 1 offender received a formal caution and one offender 

received a warning letter.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Action C2 - Improve outcomes for young people  
 
Key successes: 

• During 2013/14, there w
[...]
lies have moved out of the area.  

• 11 young people identified for specific and bespoke programmes of 

support co-ordinated by KCC’s Early Intervention Team from Easter 

through to October half term.  All successfully transferred to new schools-

and a very good response received from parents.   

C2.5 - Providing youth work and youth outreach work in the District to support the 

needs of young people (Amber) 

 

• KIASS (Kent Integrated Adolescent Support Services) are now monitoring 

youth provision across the District is a standing item on the agenda for the 

Strategic Board.   

• An update has been requested for a future Strategic Board meeting.  KCC 

have advised that it will not be in a position to provide an update until 

autumn 2014. 

 

 

Action S3 – Deliver a low crime rate in the District  
 

Action S3.1: Crime reduced by 1% compared to the previous year.  (Red) 

 

• The Area Commander noted that crime figures had risen. However, Kent Police had 

been subject to an inspection in 2013 which recommended a change to the way 

crime was reported and so 6% of previous incidents were now recorded crimes.  

• Crime has risen by 7% (359 crimes), which compares differently with the county wide 

reduction of 1.6%, during 2013-14.  However, while crime has risen it should be 

noted that the actual number of crimes is relatively small with Sevenoaks being the 

third lowest in the county.  Sevenoaks District also had the 3rd lowest number of 

recorded victim based crimes in the County, reporting 5345 over the year.  

• At the LSP meeting held on 16 June, the Area Commander has requested that the 

target is changed to reflect a change in the recording methodology to rolling year 

rather than year on year.  Data for the year to May shows an overall reduction of 97 

crimes in the Sevenoaks District, equating to a 1.8% reduction, compared with the 

previous rolling year.  The Strategic Board are asked to approve this change.   

 

3.2 Business 
[...]
sport fleet 

and related operations, as well promoting and 

influencing change out in the community, e.g. business 

and community operations, low-carbon retrofit 

programmes and advice services. This combined 

activity amounted to CO2 emissions savings of 1.5t per 

capita in the industry and commercial sector, 2.2t per 

capita in the domestic sector, and 1.5t per capita in the 

road transport sector – amounting to 5.2t per capita 

across all sectors.  This is lower than the average figure 

of 5.58t per capita across Kent as a whole.   

• During 2013/14, Sevenoaks District Council secured a 

grant of £4-million in partnership with Dartford Borough 

Council to deliver a large-scale retrofit programme in 

the District and this will help to achieve outcomes set 

out in the Kent Climate Local Agreement.   

P
age 20

A
genda Item

 5



Sevenoaks District Strategic Board: Year 1, Quarter 4 Monitoring summary (for the period April – March 2014)       

         

Page | 3   

 

 

• The chart below shows figures for this financial year against target figures: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• The Area Commander has noted that Kent Police are working to disrupt business 

crime and working withbusinesses to identify ways to make their products less 

vulnerable to theft.   

 

what will happen and when in order to plan for this major change to the 

way benefits will be paid to claimants.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Action S4 - Support vulnerable and repeat victims of crime and anti-

social behaviour.   

 
Action S2.1: 2% reduction in repeat incidents of domestic abuse by March 2014 

• At December 2013, the rate of repeat victimisation rate for domestic abuse has 

increased from 23.5% to 24%   (where the target is to decrease by 2%). By the end 

of Quarter 4, there were 961 incidents, 229 of which were Repeat Victims (24.8%). 

Whilst this is higher than our target this is currently the lowest in the County  

• The Community Safety Partnership, having last year achieved a 1.5% reduction in 

repeat offending has now changed its target to increase the number of referrals to 

domestic abuse support.  This should increase focus on the support available to 

victims to help bring repeat abuse down.  Consequently LSP partners have agreed 

that a similar change in target and the Strategic Board are asked to approve this 

change. 

• Domestic Abuse remains a priority for Sevenoaks Community Safety Partnership and 

is working to ensure victims are receiving information about our Domestic Abuse 

Services so that they all victims are fully aware of services available to them.   

   

Action G4 – Maintain a clean local environment 

 

Key successes: 
• Sevenoaks District Council maintained its commitment 

to a weekly collection service of residual waste and dry 

recyclables. 

•  5 Environmental Visual Audits were carried out in 

response to local concerns and priority actions put in 

place to improve areas.  

• The District Council launched an Air Alert Scheme with 

officers giving presentations to Doctor's group in 

Sevenoaks and Edenbridge. 65 people have signed up 

for the scheme to-date. 

Action S5 - Tackle Speeding vehicles and improve safety for all road 

users, including pedestrians and cyclists 
 

Action S5.1:  Work towards a reduction  in the number of people killed or seriously injured on 

local roads in Sevenoaks to reach the target of 47  by 2020 

• Following significant reductions between 2000 and 2008, the number of people 

killed or seriously injured annually on roads in Sevenoaks has been consistently 

above the 2020 target of 47 KSI casualties  

• It should be noted that this is a gradually decreasing trend and that figures above 

include personal injury collisions which have been recorded on roads under the 

responsibility of Kent County Council and the Highways Agency in the district of 

Sevenoaks.   

 

 

 

   

 

    

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 5



Sevenoaks District 
[...]
510 programmes started in 2011/12 and 380 started 

2012/13.  (The most recent data covers quarter 1 of 2013/14 

and states that 120 apprenticeships have started during this 

period. 

• The Sevenoaks District Local Strategic Partnership formed a sub 

group which is focusing on supporting young people into 

employment.  The group now includes private sector 

representation.   

 

Action D3.4:  Increase the number of pupils achieving 5 GCSEs or more at 

grades A*-C who attend schools within Sevenoaks. 

• The most recently available published GCSE results for 2013 

shows that the number of pupils achieving 5 or more GCSEs at A*-

C including English and Maths has dropped from 42.7% in 

2011/12 to 39.2% in 2012/13.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• GCSE results for pupils attending schools in the Sevenoaks District 

remain well below the national average (58.4%).Results for 2014 

have not yet been published 

• The KCC Area Education Officer has produced a written report on 

GCSE performance which will be tabled at the next Strategic Board 

meeting. 

 Action Sus3 - Work with local people to deliver strong, 

active and sustainable communities 

 

Key successes: 
• Volunteer stewards were invited to crowd manage at Lizzy 

Yarnold’s Victory Bus Tour of the District and work 

Sevenoaks Sport Relief Mile 

• The New Ash Green Town Team was established to spend 

£10,000 received as part of the Portas Pilot scheme for 

small improvements that would increase footfall in New Ash 

Green Village Centre.  This year the Town Team have 

replaced road signs at entrance roads to the Village Centre, 

installed Christmas lights, secured funding to small 

environmental improvements and installed new dog fouling 

signs. 

• The Sevenoaks Town Partnership has accessed Portal Pilot 

funding of £10,000 and has been active in projects that 

increase footfall into the town. 

• Since June 2012, 4 new Neighbourhood Areas have been 

designated, with the
[...]
 Monitoring – overall performance 

 

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 5


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Actions from the last meeting
	03 - Action 1 - Kent and Medway Health System
	03 - action 1 - NHS in England - accountability and advice

	4 Education
	5 Community Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT STRATEGIC BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming  (Chairman) 

 

County Cllr. Brookbank (Vice Chairman) 

  

 District Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Davison, Mrs. Hunter, Ramsay and Searles 

 

County Cllrs: Chard, Gough, and Parry 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from District Cllr. Grint and County Cllrs. 

Brazier, Crabtree,  and Pearman 

 

 

 

1. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Sevenoaks District Kent Locality Board held on 

13 November 2013, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

3. Actions from the last meeting  

 
With reference to Action 4, Cllr. Mrs. Bosley was not happy that the request to have a 

report brought back on CXK had been postponed. There was a serious lack of 

communication with relevant parties, and with Hartley and Ash it would be more prudent 

to return to a locally delivered service.  The Chairman advised that commissioned 

services were being delivered well elsewhere.  County Cllr. Brookbank advised that this 

area would now come under a new Director, Mrs Crowell, who would be attending the 

next meeting to report on this matter.  

 

The remaining actions from the previous meeting were noted.   

 

4. Education  

 
The Board noted the published GCSE results for 2013.  County Cllr. Gough advised that 

there had been an improvement across Kent despite the national downward trend.  Over 

the last year, 19 primary schools in the Sevenoaks District had been inspected by 

OfSted.  These had not been as good as the general Kent picture but this could be down 

to the peculiarities of sampling.  Two had achieved ‘outstanding’; 8 ‘good’; 8 ‘requiring 

improvement’; 1 in category for concern’.  Therefore overall 6 showed deterioration, 7 

had improved and 6 had not changed.  Shoreham had gone from good to special 

measures, however the Head of Kemsing as acting Head had achieved encouraging 

results taking the school out of special measures and a new Head Teacher had been 

appointed to start in the new term.  West Kingsdown had now gone up to ‘requiring 



Sevenoaks District Strategic Board - 2 July 2014 

2 

 

improvement’ with a good general direction.  He clarified that the GCSE figures were for 

school children educated within Kent schools, and did not mean that they were all from 

Kent. 

 

With regards to the grammar annex, the planning application had been approved and the 

timetable for building had been pushed back to 2016.  Discussions were ongoing with 

potential partners such as Weald of Kent Grammar School.  A partnership with an already 

mixed sex grammar school was more likely to be accepted by the Department for 

Education. 

 

5. Community Plan  

 
The Chief Officer Communities and Business presented the end of year monitoring 

explaining the results, which the Board discussed. 

 

Action 1: Chief Officer Communities and Business to find out and have explained 

what the criteria for being green was for G1 (Maintain the extent of the Greenbelt, 

conserve & enhance the value of our green spaces, particularly AONBs). 

 

With reference to Action S3 – Deliver a low crime rate in the district, the Chief Officer 

Communities and Business advised that the reported figures were an increase but if the 

Area Commander were there he would probably advise Members of a different recording 

methodology.  In addition, from the following Monday a different policing regime with 

additional and better placed resources should help to reduce crime.  Members noted 

that Police Officers would now be mustering at Swanley rather than Ebbsfleet  so that 

Officers would start and finish their shifts within the District instead of having to travel to 

Ebbsfleet. 

 

Action 2:  Area Commander Tim Cook be invited to a future meeting and "police 

numbers" be circulated for information to the Board including where PCSO 

resources are allocated, an indication of where the resources are based and also 

when and where they are deployed.   

 

At the Local Strategic Partnership meeting held on 16 June 2014 the Area Commander 

had requested that the target be changed to reflect the change in the recording 

methodology to rolling year rather than year on year 

 

Looking at Action S4 – Support Vulnerable  and repeat victims of crime ad anti-social 

behaviour, Members queried the requested change of recording repeat incidents of 

domestic abuse to ‘increase the number of referrals  to domestic abuse support’ .  

Members had already acknowledged that should the support system work figures would 

most likely increase as more incidents were reported and therefore they did not fully 

comprehend the reasoning behind the request.  The Chief Officer Communities and 

Business advised that the request arose directly form the voluntary sector who thought 

that this new target would help more victims to receive the support available.  Members 

were keen that it be noted that they did not want the target changed but would like to 

know the issues and therefore be better able to prioritise and identify where resources 

might be better placed. The Chief Officer Communities and Business advised that the 

requested indicator measuring take up of support could be added as an additional target 

rather than as a replacement. 
 



Sevenoaks District Strategic Board - 2 July 2014 

3 

 

Resolved:  That  

 

a) the target S3.1 be changed to reflect the change in the recording 

methodology to rolling years; and 

 

b) an additional target at S4.1 be added as ‘to increase the number of referrals  

to domestic abuse support’. 

 

6. Community Study  

 
A paper was tabled entitled ‘KCC Community Asset Mapping and Resilience Project’ 

which advised that KCC were funding a community asset mapping project across three 

geographical areas in Kent and would include Swanley.  The project was expected to last 

six months with a final report being produced at the end of August.   

 

7. Troubled Families  

 
A briefing paper was tabled outlining progress made so far. 

 

8. Libraries  

 
A representative was not available to give a verbal update and a  KCC report was tabled 

for information entitled ’Facing the Challenge: Phase 1 Service Review and Market 

Engagement Outturn Report,’ which had been agreed at KCCs Full Council meeting on 15 

May 2014. 

 

County Cllr. Chard advised that the intention was that the general public would not see a 

great change but a continued service, with greater community use of the libraries.  An 

exact timescale was not known, however this was Phase 1 with further decisions being 

taken around Christmas/New Year.  The Clerk to Westerham Town Council was allowed 

to address the Board and voiced her Parish Council’s concerns over the proposals for 

Westerham library.  It was unclear whether the newer proposals had been properly 

communicated.  

 

Action 3:  KCC to be asked to supply further information. 

 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.14 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


